ORDINANCE NO. 2023-80

CITY OF GRANT WASHINGTON COUNTY, MINNESOTA

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING THE CITY'S INTERIM MORATORIUM ON STORAGE LAND USES

WHEREAS, the City has the authority to adopt interim ordinances applicable to all or part of its jurisdiction for the purpose of protecting the planning process and the health, safety, and welfare of its citizens regulating, restricting, or prohibiting certain Storage Land Uses within the City.

WHEREAS, on February 7, 2023 at the regular Grant City Council meeting, by majority vote, the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 2023-72, Placing an Interim Moratorium on Storage Land Use in the City and Directing a Study to be Conducted; and

WHEREAS, the City has completed its study, analysis, and finalization of City Code amendments regarding Storage Land Uses within the City; and

WHEREAS, the City now desires to repeal its Interim Moratorium on Storage Land Uses.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the City Council of the City of Grant, Washington County, Minnesota does hereby ordain as follows:

Pursuant to Minnesota law, Ordinance No. 2023-72 is hereby repealed in its entirety and the City's Interim Moratorium on Storage Land Uses is hereby extinguished.

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication according to law. By the affirmative vote of a majority of the City Council the City of Grant hereby approves and enacts the foregoing Ordinance this 5th day of December, 2023.

ATTEST:	PASSED:	
Kim Points, City Clerk	Jeffrey Huber, Mayor	